MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 109TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION

(Filing No. H-691)

HOUSE AMENDMENT "\$ " to H.P. 1509, L.D. 1675, Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of York County for the Year 1979.

resolve

Amend the / in section 1 by striking out all of

the next to the last line and inserting in its place the following:

1\$1,397,3731

Further amend the resolve in section 2 under the caption "1030 - County Commissioners and Treasurer" by inserting after the 2nd line the following:

'Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes Title 30, section 801, the County Clerk shall receive a salary not to exceed \$12,500.'

Further amend the resolve in section 2 under the caption "1050 - Jail - Suport of Prisoners" by inserting after the 2nd line the following:

'Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes Title 34, section 901, the Jail Administrator shall receive a salary not to exceed \$13,312.'

Further amend the resolve in section 2 under the caption "1075 - Sheriff" by inserting after the 2nd line the following:

'Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 958, the Chief Deputy Sheriff shall receive a salary not to exceed \$12,272.' ECUSE AMENDMENT " \mathbf{R} " to H.P. 1509, L.D. 1675

-2-

Further amend the resolve in section 2 under the caption "2025 - Employees Benefits" by striking out all of the 2nd line and inserting in its place the following:

'Contractural Services

\$208,620'

Further amend the resolve in section 2 by striking out all of the next to the last line and inserting in its place the following:

'Total General Fund

\$1,809,688'

Further amend the resolve in section 3 by inserting before Appropriation Account Number "1040" the following:

'1030 - County Commissioners and Treasurer

Personal Services

\$1,500

'Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes Title 30, section 801, a social service coordinator shall not receive compensation of more than \$1,500.'

Further amend the resolve in section 3 by inserting before Appropriation Account Number "2045" the following:

'2025 - Employee Benefits

Contractural Services

7,380'

Further amend the resolve in section 3 under the caption.

"2045 - Program Grants" by striking out all of the 14th line.

Further amend the resolve in section 4 by striking out all

of the 5th line and inserting in its place the following:
'Total Appropriations \$1,972,908'

Further amend the bill by striking out all of the 3rd line from the end before the statement of fact and inserting in its place the following:

Amount To Be Raised by Taxation

\$1,397,373'

Statement of Fact

This amendment stipulates the maximum salary for certain county employees and increases employee benefits. An unallocated item is deleted from Federal Revenue sharing and the amount to be raised by taxes is increased \$8,620.

Filed by Mr. Wood of Sanford Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 6/7/79 (Filing No. H-691)